CITY OF LAKEPORT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

STAFF REPORT
ITEM: VI. A.
DATE: April 13, 2016
FILE NO: F 16-01 / CE 16-02
APPLICANT/ Arnold and Denise Pomeroy

PROPERTY OWNER: 410 Fairview Way
Lakeport, CA 95453

STAFF CONTACT: Daniel D. Chance, Associate Planner_{ *C

PROPOSED ACTION AND LOCATION: An application for approval of fencing in
excess of the three foot height limitation within the street front and rear lot line
setback areas for a property that fronts both Fairview Way and Sayer Street of a
lot located at 410 Fairview Way. The subject property is further described as APN
026-091-04.

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: On March 8, 2016, a Fence Variance application
was submitted to the Community Development Department that included
adding an additional (3) three-feet of “hog wire” on top of an existing (3)three-
foot wood fence, bringing the total height to (6) six-feet, located in the rear of
the property in the Sayre Street setback. In addition, the Fence Variance
application includes a request to approve an existing ¢’ fence along the east
side of the property that extends from the sidewalk at Fairview Way to the
sidewalk at Sayre Street, the fence currently has a three-foot high section for the
first (10) ten-feet of length from Fairview Way.

GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION AND ZONING DISTRICT: The subject property is
designated Residential according to the City of Lakeport General Plan Land Use
Map and is within the R-1, Low Density Residential zoning district according to
the City Zoning Map. Municipal Code Section 17.28.010 O. 2. indicates that a
fence or wall over 3' in height, but not exceeding 6', may be constructed within
the street side lof line setback area if approved by the Planning Commission.  In
this case the property fronts Fairview Way in the front and Sayre Street in the
rear.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: City records indicate the parcel is situated on a thru lot
which extends from Fairview Way to Sayre Street. Although the house fronts on
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Fairview Way, the driveway and garage are accessed from Sayre Street. Curb,
gutter and sidewalk exist on both streefts.

Driveway access to 410 Fairview Way is provided via Sayre Street. The applicant
is not proposing any fences or gates that would block the driveway acess. In
accordance with the City's Municipal Code, the project proponent has
submitted an application to legalize an existing é' high fence constructed along
the eastern property line within the required street side lot setback area along
Sayre Street, which is reduced to height of 3’ for a distance of 10’ from Fairview
Way. An existing fence currently exists in the rear of the property that includes
an existing 3' fence that loops from the garage in the rear of the property to the
sidewalk, along Sayre Street, then returning back 15" where it extends to a é’
high fence. The owners want to add 3' of “hog wire" metal fence atop the
existing 3' fence sections of the back, creating a é' fence around the rear yard
area of the property.

The illustration below shows the general configuration of the fence as it relates to
existing improvements at the subject property:
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The application package includes a detailed project description, photos of the
existing fence, an overall site plan and a secondary site plan specifically
depicting the area where additional fencing is being requested.
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The existing fencing along Sayre Street shown in the following photos:

Please refer to the applicant’s written statement and submitted site plans
(Attachment 2) for additional details about the proposal.

RESIDENTIAL FENCES & WALLS PERFORMANCE STANDARDS AND FINDINGS: Section
17.28.010.0.2 states:
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Fences or walls up to 3" in height are permitted along the front lot line -
within the front yard setback area, and along the sfreet side ot line -
within the street side yard setback area. Fences or walls over 3' in height,
but not exceeding 6’ in height, may be allowed along the front or street
side lot lines within the front or street side yard setback areas only if
approved by the Planning Commission, and when the following criteria
are complied with:

a. The fence shall not create a substantial hazard to the public
by creating reduced visibility or other sight distance problems.

b. The fence shall be aesthetically pleasing and not create an
inappropriate walled-in effect, visual barrier, or result in a
public safety problem.

The applicant’s objective is to provide a private area in the rear yard adjacent
to Sayre Street, as well as providing an area for pets requires placement of this
fence in the street setback area along Sayre Street. In accordance with the
requirements outlined in Section 17.28.010.0.2, as proposed, the granting of this
fence variance will not result in the creation of a substantial hazard to the public
through reduced sight visibility to pedestrians or vehicular traffic in the area and
the fence is aesthetically pleasing and does not contribute to a “walled-in
effect.”

Planning had concerns that even though the hog wire would allow an open
view, planting vines on the fence could have a negative impact creating a
“walled in-effect” as well as, reduce sight distance views. Staff has added a
condition that no vines be planted on the fence within those setback areas.

The application materials were provided to other City departments responsible
for reviewing this type of proposal and no concerns were expressed. Listed
below is a compilation of received comments:

City Engineer—"Engineer had concern sight distance issues associated with the
existing fence along the eastern property boundary block views along Sayre
Street. He recommended the applicant reduce the redwood fence to 3’ for a
15’ section and adding the hog wire in the upper sections to provide the
required views."” A condition has been added reducing the redwood fence to
3', while allowing hog wire on the upper section for that 15" section.

The City Building Official, Department of Public Works, Police Department and
Lakeport Fire Protection District also reviewed the project but had no comments
or concerns.

Finding 1: The fence shall not create a substantial hazard to the public by
creating reduced visibility or other sight distance problems. The hog wire
located on the upper 3' of the 6' fence would keep the upper half open and
would not create reduced visibility or sight distance problems. One can easily
see through the hog wire material. The placement of the hog wire in the upper
half of the fence would create a privacy area in the rear property for the thru
parcel, while not reducing the line of site. The construction of the fence as
proposed would not have a significant impact on sight distance that impacts
pedestrian or vehicular traffic along Sayre Street.
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Finding 2: The fence shall be aqesthetically pleasing and not create an
inappropriate walled-in effect, visual barrier, or result in a public safety problem.
The existing and proposed fencing is atftractive and will provide an added
benefit of safety and privacy to the residents of 410 Fairview Way. The fence
with the hog wire on the upper half aids in reducing the creation of a walled-in
effect or visual barrier to the neighborhood, while still providing a private area
for the property owners on this thru parcel. All adjacent property owners were
provided with nofification of the April 13, 2016 public hearing considering the
granting of this fence variance request.

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT FINDINGS:

Finding 3: The project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental
Quadlity Act. The proposed project has been determined to be categorically
exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act
according to Section 15303(e) of the CEQA Guidelines. This section exempts
new construction of:

(e) Accessory (appurtenant) sfructures including garages, carports,
patios, swimming pools, and fences.

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION: Based on the observations made at the
fime of the site visit, the information provided by the applicant and the
responses from City staff, the height and location of the proposed fencing is
consistent with the performance standards and requirements for residential
fences outlined in Section 17.28.010.0.2 of the Lakeport Municipal Code. The
proposed location of the fence will not create a significant visual hindrance for
the general public, the residents of the subject property or any nearby
properties. Furthermore, staff believes the fence is aesthetically pleasing and will
not create an inappropriate walled-in effect or visual barrier.

Staff recommends approval of the proposed fencing subject to the conditions
as listed in the “Project Conditions Agreement” (Aftachment 1)

SAMPLE MOTIONS

Categorical Exemption Approvdal

| move that the Planning Commission find that the Fence Variance
application F 16-01 as applied for by Arnold and Denise Pomeroy is
categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
pursuant to Section 15303(c) of the CEQA Guidelines.

Fence Variance Approvadl

| move that the Planning Commission find that the Fence Variance
application as applied for by Arnold and Denise Pomeroy, on property
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located at 410 Fairview Way does meet the requirements of Section
17.28.010.0.2; consistent with the objectives and policies of the Lakeport
General Plan; and grant the approval of F 16-01, subject to the project
conditions of approval and with the findings listed in the April 13, 2016 staff
report.

Attachments:

1. Project Conditions Agreement
2. Vicinity Map
3. F16-01, Pomeroy Land Use Application



CITY OF LAKEPORT

Community Development Department
225 Park Street

Lakeport, Ca 95453

PROJECT CONDITIONS AGREEMENT
Land Use Application File No. F 1601/ CE 16:02
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This Agreement is entered into by Arnold and Denise Pomeroy
(hereinafter owner/applicant).
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WHEREAS, owner/applicant applied to the City of Lakeport for a Fence
Height Variance to allow new residential fencing in excess of the City’s height
limits at 410 Fairview Way (APN 026-091-04); and

WHEREAS, on April 13, 2016, the City of Lakeport Planning Commission
reviewed and approved the Fence Height Variance application subject to the
following conditions:

1. Existing and proposed fencing shall be constructed in accordance with the
information contained in the project file and described in the staff report
dated April 13, 2016, including fence heights, locations and materials.

2. The applicant/owner shall modify the existing fence along the eastern
property line reducing the existing redwood fence to 3" (Three-feet) for a 15’
(fifteen-foot) section from the Sayre Street right-of-way to provide adequate
sight distance. The 15' section could include hog wire for the top half
consistent with the other fencing in the rear of the property.

3. The applicant/owner shall not plant vines on those fences located in the
identified setback.

4, The applicant/owner shall maintain the fencing in good condition for the life
of the project. Damaged or dilapidated portions of fencing shall be repaired
or replaced as necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED:

1. That the applicant/owner has read and agrees fo each and every item
and condition herein.

2. That the development and use of the real property described herein shalll
conform to the conditions listed above and all City of Lakeport Ordinances
and Resolutions where applicable.



3. That said conditions shall be binding on all owners or persons having or
acquiring any right, title, or interest in said real property, or any part thereof,
subject to this agreement.

Dated:
OWNER/APPLICANT
ARNOLD POMERQY PLEASE PRINT NAME
DENISE POMEROY PLEASE PRINT NAME

Arnold and Denise Pomeroy
410 Fairview Way i F16-01 / CE 16-02



*| 410 Fairview Wy }.
(APN 026-091-04)

Projected coordinate system name: NAD 1983 State Plane California Il FIPS 0402 Feet 0 62.5 125 250 Feet
Geographic coordinate system name: GCS North American 1983 | | l | i ' |

Data Provided by North Star Precision Mapping, LLC Travis Engstrom, President 1 inch = 100 feet
339 Faulkner Street Mountain House, CA 95391 510-590-7984 tengstrom@nspmaps.com Inch =

Pomeroy Fence Variance Vicinity Map - 410 Fairview Way



CITY OF LAKEPORT, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
225 PARK STREET, LAKEPORT, CA 95453 phone: (707) 263-5615 / fax: (707) 263-5397

LAND USE APPLICATION

WITH OR WITHOUT CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION

APPLICANT'S INFORMATION

Name 43\ 2aaiA ?b(—‘"vi\&(’ ) QCM’\PFOU\
Company Name
Mailing Address & [© VC W ;(’p\, 1% \JC&\r\
iy, State, Zp L ON¢ 00 Cd G 54)
Phone707 - QD (G Fax

) S ST

LAND OWNER'S INFORMATION

Name klﬁ' \L(\Q\(,\ (r \\(3 (\\'Xi QQA”\L"“((\?{;}

Company Name

Mailing Address HIiO Foagvweus L-‘;\!C‘Lﬁ'\ _

0
QsYs

City, State, Zip L[KtJ‘DU & CA

Phone 78/ -3¢ - (DG Fax

JO) ~2YS -7/

L v~ Email clnf)ﬁ\hvro( (‘i\\,\'\c N ConA

Email /8;0 ()r» ~e 2e ﬁ rac\Ns
(

AGENT, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT'S INFORMATION (if any)

Name Company Name
Mailing Address Phone Fax
City, State, Zip Email

PROJECT INFORMATION

Project location: Assessor Parcel No.(s):

Current land use: Size of existing parcel:

Current Zoning: Current General Plan Designation:

Subdivision tract name:

Lot and block numbers:

Description of proposed project:

A}

) L ATTACH SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMA/TIDNAS REQ]JIkED

: )
Do S sl ok, e D [ facty
SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT  DATE SIGNATURE OF LAND OWNER DATE

LAND USE APPLICATIONS REQUIRED FOR PROPOSED PROJECT:

| O $ 596.73 | Abandonment of Right-of-Way [] $ 771.37 | Lot Line Adjustment
| L1 | 1,715.01% | Annexation [] 103.03 | Minor Exception
| O 128.50 | Archeological Review L] 404.49% | Formal Concept Plan Review
[l 2436.75% | Architectural & Design Review 1 | 85.62 & up**| Reapportionment — Sewer Assessment
] 617.32 | Arch. & Design Review (Minor) ] 205,67 | Shoreline Development
] 77.59 | Arch. & Design Review (Small Project) L] 1176.46 | Tentative Parcel Map
] 256,99 | Approved Plan Revision ] 1,774.38 | Tentative Subdivision Map
E: 115.77 | Categorical Exemption O 565.70 | Use Permit. Major
] 231.53 | Certificate Of Compliance | 149.18 | Use Permit, Minor
] 1080.08 | Development Agreement [] 591.56 | Variance
1, 732,79 | Environmental Review [ 192,74 | Voluntary Merger
ﬁ 212,14 | Fence Request [l 900.26 | Zone Change
] 282.85 | Free-Standing Sign [] 157.03* | Zoning Permit
| 668.73 | General Plan Amendment [] Other
*Planning and Engineering Fees ** Engineering Fee
Total Fees Collected: $ Receipt % Initials Date

Revised #/1/20157/1/2015



SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION FOR VARIOUS LAND USE APPLICATIONS

Please answer questions and/or attach additional information appropriate to the type of land
use(s) being applied for - see boxes checked on the bottom of the first page of this application

to see which of the following applications apply

APPROVED PLAN

> 4‘0@* '('i(' C

Description of original project &)DCQ\)X ‘\(f:}(’(c{ alsn 9

REVISION = e -
Description of revision being proposed

DEVELOPMENT Floor area of proposed buildings

AGREEMENT Number of parking spaces

ENVIRONMENTAL
REVIEW

Please complete the information requested on the next page.

FENCE
REQUEST

Cross streets =een trarress=etbewe. 2 G 2rc oSN\ & e w2€. L%mk&/c )y,
Description of proposed fence Bocv {c-\zd (e COoN Frpeg &\Qr\(o back w\c(

ek el N\

Reason for fence\\c,xﬁ« Crr< %\Qee 3*0:*1% e\ Brolue 7cl peeck ! ‘(‘7
ATTACH DETAILED SITE PLAN’AND ELEVATION OF PROPOSED FENCE « \agcec d[o

FREE-STANDING
SIGN

Sign maker name, address, phone Ond ¥ Q e ey

Description of proposed sign

GENERAL PLAN

ATTACH WRITTEN STATEMENT RESPONDING TO GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT CRITERIA -

AMENDMENT see altached information.
ATTACH MAP / SITE PLAN AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY.
LOT LINE Assessor's Parcel No. Assessor's Parcel No.
ADJUSTMENT Size of parcel Size of parcel
Present use Present use
Assessor's Parcel No.
Size of parcel
Present use Signature of adjacent landowner Date
ATTACH DETAILED MAP DRAWN TO SCALE ILLUSTRATING PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT
MINOR Section of applicable Ordinance (Code)
EXCEPTION Description of proposed exception
ATTACH EXCEPTION JUSTIFICATION STATEMENT - see attached information
TENTATIVE Number and size of parcels to be created
PARCEL OR Reason for requesting division of land
SUBDIVISION
MAP Will easements or rights-of-way be dedicated
Is sewer and water service available
SHORELINE Describe the proposed shoreline development
DEVELOPMENT
ATTACH SHORELINE DEVELOPMENT PLAN - see aftached information
USE PERMIT ATTACH USE PERMIT JUSTIFICATION STATEMENT - see attached information
VARIANCE Section of Ordinance (Code) being varied
Description of proposed variance
ATTACH VARIANCE JUSTIFICATION STATEMENT - see aftached instructions
VOLUNTARY Description of proposed merger
MERGER
Reason for requesting merger
ZONE CHANGE ATTACH A WRITTEN EXPLANATION FOR REZONING REQUEST AND DISCUSS

CONFORMANCE WITH THE GENERAL PLAN - see attached information.
ATTACH MAP, SITE PLAN, AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

Revised #/1/20157/1/2015



RE: Request for Fence Variance
Dear Lakeport Planning Commission,
We are requesting for your consideration, a fence variance appication.

We are the owners of thie property for the past 15 years. Over this time we have experianced
pedestrian foot traffic through our propery as well, this has increased over past three to four
years. We have also had vandalizim and theft of yard art and Christmas decoration and lights.
Additionally we have stray dogs and cats causing damage. The requested variance will
eliminate or at least greatly reduce foot traffic, animals, vandals, theft and increase security.

Below is a list of reasons for the requested variance to the fence on our property.

1. Increased security: for family and propertity: the fence would eliminate or at least cut down
on foot traffic, vandalism, and theft to our home and yard.

2. Aesthetic value and safety: We want the fence to be attractive, add value to our home and
the neighborhood, while retaining visability to automobile traffic on Sayre and Fairview Way.

3. Less damage to yard: will eliminate or at least cut down the number for stray animals
coming on property and causing damage as well as keep our own at home.

- 4. Peace of mind: this would eleminate or reduce the foot traffic, animal accesse, and help
with noise from the street. Additionally will add security and reduce stress from potential theft

and vandalism.

The proposed six foot fence is for the existing 3 foot sections of the fence is to be raised to 6
feet using wire and wood. See the attached picture and drawing. The wire and wood
construction would allow for traffic visabilty to the street.

Thank your for your consideration in this matter.

Respectfully,

Arnold and Denise Pomeroy
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